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OItAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

. SPEAKER: Question No. 161-
Dr. Saradish Roy.
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Uttllsatlon of" container capacity a Calcutta Pbrt

-161. DR. SARADI ROY:
SHRt' AJlT BAG:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND lmANSPOR'D be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that the container service from Calc..'Utta Port is 10 per cent but it is

~ing capacity of 55 pe cent;

(b) if so, the reasons why the Gov- .
ernment are not utili ing the rest of:
fue capacity;

(c) is there any proposal to utilise the unutilised capacity;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) it not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING
AND TRANSPORT (SHRI VEEREN·
DRA PATIL): . (a) Government are aware that the containerisable cargo is only being partially contaillerised at CalcuttCl Port, as in the case of other portS'.

(b) The container traffic dependS mainly on the readiness of the uset" agencies to trrove their' goods iIT eon ..
tainers and the comparative cost§" Of moving cargo in cOlltainers as against moving them in bre'ak bulk form. pm facilities are' being planned to fadU the growth of ~ontainer tratli.c.
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(c) and (d}. Calcutta Port has initiated measures to provide following facilities in order to augment the con-
tail)~r traffic:-

: :

(i) Land has been all0 ted to various oontainer ' .operators (S\llpping ' CoIIipaqies) at a container complex.

(U) Rates for handling of containers 'at Haldia ' rulve 'been ' , rationalised to make them attractive to shippers, importers and shipowners. Rates at Calcutta are also being similarly rationalised.

(iii) Promotional rates have been adopted to encourage D1ove-

ment of containers by barges between Calcutta and Haldia.

(iv) A container freight station is being planned within the Calcutta Docks.

(V) One specific berth at Calcutta Port has been earmarked for container ships and it is proposed to make one more berth available.

(vi) Container ships are granted priority in berthing and sailing

(e} Does not arise.
DR. SARADISH ROY: May I know the percentage Of capacity utilised at this port for container service and whether its utilisation has inc~eased as compared to last year?

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: At present the Calcutta Port has a capacity to handle 30,000 T. E. U. and the Haldia Port has a capacity ot - nand-ling 60,00o-·TEUs per year. I may state for the information of the on.
..Members that in Calcutta port this namc is picking up. The container
,traffic at Calcutta in 1977-78 was 612
contailners, it went upto 7838 contain-

,era in 1980-81 and during the period from April to October, 1981, 9882 con-
.tamers were hadled at Calcutta Port.

DR. SARADISH ROY: How does the percentage utilisation at this river port compare with other sea ports regarding utilisation of container service?

. SHRI VEERENDRA BATlL: The container traffic is much mOre in Bombay as compared to Calcutta and Haldia.

SHRI AJIT BAG: In his reply, the non. Minister has stated that in order to augment the container traffic at Calcutta, certain facilities have been provided; rates for handling of containers at Haldia haVe been rationalised -to make them attractive to shippers, importers and shipowners; and rates are also being similarly rationalised at Calcutta. Calcutta is one of the pioneer ports in India. About 20 crores ot peOple live in 'about five million square miles of area which comprises the hinter land of this port.
The economic life of these people depends on , t.hi~ pox:t., Ip order to denigrate the Calcutta port, it appears that the rates for handlin'g container traffic at Haldia ' have already heen rationalised and i~ is being q.one. SO at Calcutta. I would like to know, whether the're was a move to delink Haldia from Calcutta and In order to strengthen that point, this move was taken.

Further, I woUld like to know whether the hon. ,Minister has any time bound programme for the augmentation of this ' container service. What is the quantum. of improvement he proposes and what is the ' time by which he proposes to 'complete this?

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: I have already made it clear that compared tQ Haldia the container traffic at Calcutta ~ri is much ~ore. The capacity at Calcutta port fOr handling container traffic is 30,000 TEUs that i3 containerlL As against this capacity of handling 30,000 TEUs in Calcutta; Calcutta ' is handling today 9,000 and odd TEUs. Therefore, Still the capacity is available there. It is fOr the users to ma~ use 'Of that capacity. Infrastructure is already available in the .port.
Ir the users want to move their cargo in containers, the Port authoritleg are here to give all possible facilities to
.exporters, importers" and: users.
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THE MINISTEn OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRIES OF EDUCATION AND
SOCIAL WELFARE (SHRIMATI
SHEILA KAUL): (a) to (e) . . A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

S~tement

(a) . In line with rule 9 per cent the Delhi School Education Rules the three, .language policy adopted by the 'Central Government is being imple-
'men ted' by the Delhi Administration according to .the curriculum .wescribed by the Director of Education for class VI'to VlIt and by the Central Board of Secondary Education far classes IX and X, since Schools in Delhi are
~ffiliated to .he · €entraJ. Board of
~cOndaI'Y. Educ~tiQn. . ..

~b) The formula 'mentioned above.'is bemg followed in all the Schools. .

, (c) " Some complaints have been re.
~ived. But in view' ~f reply to part

(1) 1110 actibn is ~all~d f~~.
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